

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA-RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN	R. REEVES ANDERSON
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	HOLLY E. STERRETT
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS	ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
1660 L Street, N.W.	370 Seventeenth Street
12th Floor	Suite 4400
Washington, DC 20036	Denver, CO 80202
(202) 336-5500	(303) 863-1000
	Reeves.Anderson@aporter.com

JANUARY 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Racial and ethnic bias in jury deliberations erodes public confidence in a criminal justice system already plagued by racial disparity.....	4
II. The admission of evidence showing juror bias during deliberations is necessary to protect the right to a fair trial.....	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008).....	5
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	14
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	11, 15
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	10–11
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	13
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	15
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915).....	2, 3, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	10, 15
<i>Porter v. Illinois</i> , 479 U.S. 898 (1986).....	15
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	3
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13–14
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4–5
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Shalhout</i> , 507 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Valdovinos</i> , 760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009)	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	15
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	14
 RESEARCH STUDIES	
Marianne Bertrand et al., <i>Implicit Discrimination</i> , 95(2) <i>The Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 94 (2005).....	9
Dolly Chugh, <i>Societal & Managerial Implications of Implicit Social Cognition: Why Milliseconds Matter</i> , 17(2) <i>Soc. Just. Res.</i> 203 (2004).....	9
Jerry Kang & Kristin Lane, <i>Seeing through Color-blindness: Implicit Bias and the Law</i> , 58 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 465 (2010).....	8
Justin Levinson, <i>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering</i> , 57 <i>Duke L. J.</i> 345 (2007).....	9
Justin Levinson, Huajian Cai, & Danielle Young, <i>Guilty by Implicit Racial Bias: The Guilty/Not Guilty Implicit Association Test</i> , 8 <i>Ohio State J. Crim. L.</i> 187 (2010).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Justin Levinson & Danielle Young, <i>Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence</i> , 112 W. Va. L. Rev. 307 (2010).....	8
Samuel Sommers & Phoebe Ellsworth, <i>Race in the Courtroom: Perceptions of Guilt & Dispositional Attributions</i> , 26(11) Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 1367 (2000).....	9
Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>How Much Do We Really Know About Race & Juries? A Review of Social Science Theory & Research</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 997 (2003).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 Charles A. Wright & Victor J. Gold, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence</i> § 6074 (2d ed. 2007)	4, 12
Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010).....	7, 8
Ashok Chandran, <i>Color in the “Black Box”: Addressing Racism in Juror Deliberations</i> , 5 Colum. J. Race & L. 28 (2015).....	16
Colorado Rule of Evidence 606(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, E. A. Carson, Prisoners in 2014 (September 2015), http://www. bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p14.pdf	6
Faye Crosby, Affirmative Action is Dead; Long Live Affirmative Action (2004).....	7
Barbara Reskin, <i>Unconsciousness Raising</i> , Q1 Regional Rev. 33 (2005)	9
Twelve Angry Men (Universal 1957).....	10
